

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AH KIT TOO, Individually and on Behalf of All  
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROCKWELL MEDICAL, INC., ROBERT L.  
CHIOINI, AND THOMAS E. KLEMA,

Defendants.

Lead Case No. 1:18-CV-04253

Judge Allyne R. Ross

CLASS ACTION

ROBERT SPOCK, Individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ROCKWELL MEDICAL, INC., ROBERT L.  
CHIOINI, AND THOMAS E. KLEMA,

Defendants.

Consolidated Case No. 1:18-CV-04993

Judge Allyne R. Ross

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STANDARDS GOVERNING APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS ..... 3

III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE ..... 5

A. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair ..... 5

1. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Settlement Class ..... 5

2. The Settlement Was Reached After Substantial Litigation and Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel Conducted Under the Auspices of a Well-Respected Mediator ..... 6

B. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair: the Relief Provided Is Adequate, Taking into Account the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Continued Litigation ..... 8

1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation ..... 8

2. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages ..... 9

3. The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status ..... 13

4. The Settlement Amount Is Within the Range of Reasonableness in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and Attendant Risks of Litigation ..... 13

C. The Settlement Class’s Reaction to the Settlement Supports Final Approval ..... 14

D. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment ..... 15

E. The Remaining Rule 23(e) Factors Support Final Approval ..... 16

1. The Proposed Method of Distribution to the Class Is Effective (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)) ..... 16

2. The Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees Is Fair and Reasonable (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)) ..... 16

3. Identification of Agreements in Connection with the Settlement (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv) and Rule 23(e)(3)) ..... 17

4.	The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other (Rule 23(e)(2)(D)).....	17
IV.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	17
V.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED.....	19
VI.	THE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS .....	19
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Annunziato v. Collecto, Inc.*,  
293 F.R.D. 329 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 13

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 3, 4, 8, 13

*City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.*,  
No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 7, 17

*Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... *passim*

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 7

*Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 5

*Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 11

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 19

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
No. 3:02-cv-1152, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)..... 17

*Fishoff v. Coty Inc.*,  
No. 09 Civ. 628 (SAS), 2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010)..... 10, 11

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 4

*In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 19, 20

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
No. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) ..... 9, 10

*In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.*,  
296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 9

*In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
MDL No. 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)..... 6

*In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 17

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 19-CV-1704 (JSR), 2019 WL 6842332 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 7

*In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.*,  
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) ..... 10

*In re IMAX Securities Litig.*,  
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 12

*In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 8

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04 CIV. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 12

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)..... 14, 16, 17

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019)..... 4, 5

*In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.*,  
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 5

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ..... 3

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ..... 9

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570, 5(S.D.N.Y. 2008); ..... 7, 8, 12

*In re Virtus Inv. Ptnrs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 15-cv-1249, 2018 WL 6333657 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2018)..... 3

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 12, 14, 15

*Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.*,  
 No. 11-cv-05669 (BMC), 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 13

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*,  
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 17

*Newman v. Stein*,  
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 13

*Palacio v. E\*TRADE Fin. Corp.*,  
 No. 10 CIV. 4030 LAP DCF, 2012 WL 2384419 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2012) ..... 7

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 8331(CM), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)..... 6, 9, 13, 14

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 3

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 3

*Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.*,  
 No. 11 CIV. 9051 CM GWG, 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)..... 7

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) ..... 20

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*
